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{b) The above rates were fixed in ige1,

(t) The question of revision of tutes of conveyance allowance is under examination.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: 1t is clear from the answer that the rates were fixed in 1961. Since then the price of petro] has been increased many times.
Now it has become a question as to whether it is possible for anyone to purchase petrol today. In view of the recent price hike, I would like to know when a final decision is likely to be taban; after how many months.

SHRI BHOLA PASWAN SHASTPRI:
As early as possible,

SHRI 8. M. BANERJEE' In view of the rise in the cost of living, side by side with this, there was some decision to be taken for increasing the conveyance allowance regarding those who were using bicycles and not scooters and motor-cars. 1 want to know whether the decision has been taken.

SHRI BHOLA PASWAN SHASTRI-
Bicycles and scooters are excluded,

SHRI S M. BANERJEE:
or excluded?

Included

SHRI BHOLA PASWAN SHASTRI:
Excluded.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Only because they do not run oun petrol? I mesn in respect of bicycles.

MB. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: 1 dp not know; that ig what he is saying.

SHRI 8. M. BANERJEE: Apart from the Class I officers In respect of whom the question of motor-car arises, what about those who are using bicycles? That is one of the recommendations of the Pay Commission. I want to know,
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
May I know whether the persons who are serving in the Central Government....

MR. DEPUTY.SPEAKER: This 1s about the CPWD; not the Central
Government.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
The CPWD comes under the Central
Government.

MR DBEPUTY-SPEAKER: Confine yourself to the CPWD.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
The CPWD belongs to the Central Government. May I know whether the Government appreciates that the persons who are asked to tour, so far as their conveyance allowance is concerned, do not have motor-cars or motorcycles with them and they have to use private taxies or other pnivate conveyances, and so, in that case, only eight annas per mile is pad to such persons? May I know whether the Government cousiders that it is not possible anywhere to get any conveyance by paying eight annas and, if so. whether they are going to change this rule or not?

SHRI BHOLA PASWAN SHASTRI:
All these matters arc under examination of the Government

Views of State Governments on Recommendations of Bhargava
Commission

<+
*674, SHRI R. V SWAMINATHAN:
SHRI P. M. MEHTA .

Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) wheiher State Governmenis have been provided with the copy of the report of the Bhargava Commission; and
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(b) if so, whether State Governments will be consulted before the recommendalions are to be implemented?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI B. P. MAURYA): (a) and‘(b).
The Report submitted by the Sugar Industry Enquiry Commission on 27th February, 1974 is presently under examination of the Government of India.
The State Governments will be consulted, if 1t beromes ne.essary.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINAHTAN: The answer of the Minister says that the State Governments will be consulted
{f it becomes necessary. May ] know what is the nature of the recommendations made by this Commission?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: As I have submitted just now, the Commission’s report is under active considsration of the Government of India.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHBAN: What are the recommendations of the Commission?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: The entire Commission's report is under the active consideration of the Government of India, inciuding the recommendations.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: My guestion is what are the recommendations made by the Commission.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ¥ A. AHMED): The final report has been submitfed to the Government on the 2Tth February. The matter i8 under consideration, and after it has been considered. the renort will be laid on the Table of the House. and until it is laid T cannot give the information

SHRI R V. SWAMINATHAN: May
T know at least the salient features of the rerommendstions — one or two sa-Hent pointe—made hyv then Commission?
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SHRI B. P. MAURYA: They are not one or two; there are more than 100 points. This is a very voluminous report, and it is under consideration, including the recommendations. When the Government comcs to some conclusions it is laid down in the Act it-
seit——it will be placed before this House,

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: The hon. Minister of Agriculture should tell us at least two or three important points in those recommendations, if not all at least the most important.

SHR1 G. VISWANATHAN: I should like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Bhargava Commission has recommmende¢q in favour of nationaligation of sugar industry or not?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA:
difference of opinion?

There 18

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: In report?

the

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: Yes, Sir.

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN: Let the Minister throw some light on this matter.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: He said that there was difference of opinion about this particular matter in the report

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
That reply is not complete, What about the majority report ang what about the minority report? Are the members evenly decided?

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
May I know whether it is the interim revort or final report and also whether the Commission is still functioning?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: There were already two interim reporta The report which was submitted on 27th Pebruary, 1974 is the finsl report.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: will the hon. Minister kindly tell us the specific reason for not laying the report on the Table of the House although on previpus oc.asions reporis hike the Pay Commission report were laid on the Table of the House and then 1t went to the Government for consideration?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: The two commissions have got different status.
The Pay Commission’s appointment was under a resolution of the Executive Government; it did not have statutory value. So far as the appointment of the Bhargava Commission is concerned, it was appointed under section 3 of the Act and it provides a period of six months within which the Government should lay the report on the Table of the House.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I asked a specific question and the hon Minister has chosen to evade 1it. In the case of another commission, equally important if not more important namely, the Pay Commission, the report was more or less readily placed on the Table of the House while in the case of this report by the Sugar Commission, they have not placed it on the Table of the House before considering it. He has not replied to that

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: As far as 1 understand from the reply, he says . (Interruptions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: He sayg that the Speaker is not supposed to speak much.

MR DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I am here to regulate the proceedings. The rules are that when 1 speak you should not speak. As far as I can understand him, the Minister says that the Act permits him a peripd of six months and within that perind he must come and place the report on the Table of the House..,.(Interruptions) He says he will dp so within six months whirh time the Act permits.
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SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY. I have put a specific question. that on 15th May, 1973, when the Bhargava Commission submitted its interim report. all members were unanimous on one thing, that joint stock campanies should be taken over. What is the reply of the Minister? He says there is a dispute.
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SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: T have put a very specific question. Thigs has not been replied to . 1 said, the Bhargava Commission has recommended that all mills run by the joing stock companies must be taken over. This report is a unanimous report.
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MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Has the Minister anything to say about the specific question?
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MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: He has already asked, what is the majority recommendation about nationalisation.

SHRI B P. MAURYA: Sir, I have already submitted that there is difference of opinion.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I am put. ting this question, which the hon Member has asked. This is a wvery specific question anq I think it is within your competence to answer. What is the majority recommendation?

SHR! B P MAURYA: 1 had been submitting constantly they are sharply divided on this issue.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Are you satisfled with the answer?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I am here to guide the proceedings of the House. The question of the hon. member is there. 1 have tried to clarify it and the minister hag given an answer.
They are all on the record and the House has to decide on it.

SHR] ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Are we to understand that there |is
no maiority report?
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MR.
Iyt

DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Ohvious-

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: In spite of your direction, he has not given a reply.

MR. DBEPUTY-SPEAKER: When certain specific questions are asked, it is advissble for everybody, especially for ministers, to give direct and specific answers. If the answers are not direct,—I would not use the word ‘evasive’—I do not think it is the duty of the Chair to pass any stricture. It is for the House to form its own opinion about it. I will not pass any stricture, It is for the House to form its own opinion about it. I will not pass any siricture because whatever the minister has said is on record and there are other ways open to the House,

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE" You need not pass any stricture, but you should protect us.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I have indicated there are many other ways under the rules. I think I have said enough on this. Whenever sugar comes before the House it becomes very bitter!
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MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Is payment to the farmers part of the Bhargava Commission’s report?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: About the nationaligation of sugar, definitely this aspeet ig also being considered by this commission. There is a detalled view about this.
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: With regard to this Commission...,

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Next question. Shri Rajdeo Singh.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir,
I want to point out....

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Order, order. I have already called Shri Rajdeo Singh.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sii this is wrong....

MR, DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Order, order. Nothing that Prof. Dandavate says will go on revord.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: ***

Compensution by Britain to Common. wealth Sugar Producing Countries

*675. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH: Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Britain has agreed to pay an estimated £35 million compensation this year to the Commonwealth Sugar Producing countries of higher production cost;

(b) if so, whether with the increased cost Britain will import more sugar or the usual quantity; and

{c) whether other importer countries of the world are offering the same rate as Britsin?

tiated Price Quotas of 17,42,500 tons at prices already fixed under the provisions of Common-weaith Sugar Agreement, For quantity beyond this quota, the normal international price will apply.

SHRI RAJDEQO SINGH: According to outlook for Commodity Prices in 1974, released by United Nations Commission for Trade and Development, in the first half of 1974 there is likely io be a strong demand for sugar from non-sugar producing countries which means that India can earn more of foreign exchange by export of sugar.
What is the attitude of Government in this regard?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: This agreement 1s vald up to December, 1974. It 15 true thai the price of sugar has gone up very high in the international mcar-
ket. But that was not the case in the past. When the agreement was arrived at the international price was much below the price which was decided in this aagreemeni, Naturally Government will make all efforts to earn rivre of foreign exchange by expori of sugar,

SHRI RAJDEO SINGH: May I know whether other exporting countries of the Commonwealth are adhering to the Negotiated Price Quota?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI F. A. AHMAD): They are falling in line,

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: As regards part (c) of the Question, I would like to know whether the Goveinment is proposing to export sugar at any negotiated rates or at the ruling international market rates to any of the oll-
producing countries.

"#Not recorded

